

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

RUSSELL BRAMMER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

VIOLENT HUES PRODUCTIONS, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Alexandria
(1:17-cv-01009-CMH-IDD)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MEDIA
PHOTOGRAPHERS, INC., NATIONAL PRESS PHOTOGRAPHERS
ASSOCIATION, AND TWO OTHER VISUAL ARTISTS GROUPS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Thomas B. Maddrey, *General Counsel*
American Society of Media Photographers,
Inc.
901 Main St., Ste. 6530, Dallas, TX 75206
Tel: (214) 702-9862
Counsel for Amici American Society of
Media Photographers, Inc. and American
Photographic Artists

Mickey H. Osterreicher, *General Counsel*
National Press Photographers Association
120 Hooper Street, Athens, GA 30602
Tel: (716) 983-7800
Counsel for Amici National Press
Photographers Association and Graphic
Artists Guild, Inc.
Alicia Calzada, *Deputy General Counsel*
National Press Photographers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE “PURPOSE AND CHARACTER OF THE USE” FACTOR IN ITS FAIR USE ANALYSIS.....3

A. The district court incorrectly analyzed and misapplied the commercial aspect of the “purpose and character of the use” fair use factor.3

B. The district court’s application of “good faith” is not consistent with copyright law.5

II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY ANALYZED THE “NATURE OF THE COPYRIGHTED WORK” FAIR USE FACTOR.7

A. Both creative works and factual works are entitled to protection, and the continuum on which the two rest is nuanced.7

B. Photography is a creative art comprising myriad elements of choices and determinations and should be afforded the same amount of protection as other art forms.9

III. THE DISTRICT COURT IGNORED THE REAL-WORLD IMPLICATIONS OF ITS HOLDING ON THE PROFESSIONAL PHOTOGRAPHIC COMMUNITY WHEN EVALUATING THE “EFFECT ON THE MARKET” FACTOR.12

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Communications, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Brammer v. Violent Hues Productions, LLC</i> , 1-17-CV-01009, 2018 WL 2921089 (E.D.Va. June 11, 2018) | passim |
| <i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> 111 U.S. 53, 55 (1884)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Cambridge Univ. Press v. Patton</i> , 769 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 4 |
| <i>Campbell v. Acuff–Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569, 114 S.Ct. 1164 (1994)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cavalier v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 297 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>CoStar Group, Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 5 |
| <i>Financial Information Inc., v. Moody’s Investor Services, Inc.</i> , 751 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1984)..... | 9 |
| <i>Fitzgerald v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D. Mass. 2007) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Friedman v. Live Nation Merch., Inc.</i> , 833 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2016) | 6 |
| <i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302, 132 S. Ct. 873, 181 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2012) | 6 |
| <i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539, 105 S. Ct. 2218, 85 L. Ed. 2d 588 (1985)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Hill v. Public Advocate of the U.S.</i> , 35 F.Supp.3d 1347 (D.Colo. 2014) | 8 |
| <i>N. Jersey Media Group Inc. v. Pirro</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 605 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Nottage v. Jackson</i> , 11 Q.B.D. 627 (1883)..... | 9 |
| <i>Repp v. Webber</i> , 132 F.3d 882 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417, 104 S. Ct. 774, 78 L. Ed. 2d 574 (1984). | 3 |
| <i>Unicolors, Inc. v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2017) | 6 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|---|
| 17 U.S.C. § 102(a)(5)..... | 5 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 107(1) | 3 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 107(2) | 7 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 302..... | 5 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(6)..... | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Code of Ethics</i> , NPPA, (last visited Oct. 26, 2018), https://nppa.org/nppa-code-ethics | 11 |
| John Suler, <i>Photographic Psychology: Image and Psyche, Part 3: Creative Captures & Post-Processing, The Decisive Moment</i> , (last visited Oct. 26, 2018), http://truecenterpublishing.com/photopsy/decisive_moment.htm | 11 |

RULES

| | |
|---|---|
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) | 1 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3)..... | 1 |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)..... | 1 |
